
BATMAN Partners  
 
Nro Country Organisation and contacts Planned input  
1 Finland MTT Agrifood Research Finland 

Markku Järvenpää 
Director, Technology Research 
Vakolantie 55 
03400 Vihti 
phone +358 9 2242 5266  
telefax +358 9 224 6210 
 
markku.jarvenpaa@mtt.fi project leader 
jukka.rintala@mtt.fi WP6 
ilka.sipilä@mtt.fi WP3 
eila.turtola@mtt.fi WP4 
kari.ylivainio@mtt.fi WP 4 
johanna.logren@mtt.fi organisation 
katja.paalanen@mtt.fi financial management 

Lead partner (WP1) 
 
WP6 leader 
 
Participation in WP2, 
WP3, WP4 
 

2 Finland Finnish Environment Institute (SYKE) 
Consumption and Production Centre  
Juha Grönroos 
tel. +358 40 5263 139 
P.O.Box 140, 00251 Helsinki 
juha.gronroos@ymparisto.fi 
katri.rankinen@ymparisto.fi 
petri.ekholm@ymparisto.fi 

Participation in WP5 

3 Denmark Agro Business Park/CBMI 
Knud Tybirk 
Projektleder, ph.d.  
 
T: +45 8999 2520 
M: +45 4030 1141 
E: kt@cbmi.dk 
www.cbmi.dk  

WP2 and WP7 leader 

4 Denmark University of Aarhus  
Hanne Damgaard Poulsen 
Head of research unit 
Department of Animal Health and Bioscience 
Research Centre Foulum 
Blichers Allé, Postbox 50, DK-8830 Tjele 
Tel: +45 89991386, Fax: 89991525 
HanneDamgaard.Poulsen@agrsci.dk WP4 
BjornM.Petersen@agrsci.dk WP5 

Participation in WP4 
and WP5  

5 Denmark University of Southern Denmark 
Institute of Chemical Engineering, Biotechnology and 
Environmental Technology 
 
Henrik Wenzel, M.Sc. Chem. Eng. Professor mso 
Telefon: 6550 7374  Mobil: 2778 7374, Fax: 6550 7454 
henrik.wenzel@kbm.sdu.dk 
Lorie Hamelin loha@kbm.sdu.dk 
www.sdu.dk  

WP5 leader 

6 Sweden JTI - Swedish Institute of Agricultural and Environmental 
Engineering 

WP3 leader  
Participation in WP5 



Lena Rodhe, Senior Research Manager, PhD  
Box 7033, SE-750 07 Uppsala 
Phone   +46 18 30 33 51, Mobile   +46 76 103 13 33 
Fax      +46 18 30 09 56 
lena.rodhe@jti.se WP3 
Andras.baky@jti.se WP5 
www.jti.se 

and WP6 
 
 

7 Germany Julius Kühn-Institut, Federal Research Centre for Cultivated Plants 
(JKI) 
Dir. & Prof. Dr. Silvia Haneklaus 
Bundesallee 50, D-38116 Braunschweig, Germany 
phone +49 531 596 2121, fax +49 531 596 2199 
silvia.haneklaus@jki.bund.de 
judith.schick@jki.bund.de 

WP4 leader 
 

8 Estonia Estonian University of Life Sciences 
Argo Normak, Head of the Centre of Renewable Energy 
Phone: +372 731 3268 
GSM: +372 53 402 300 
Fax: +372 731 3260 
argo.normak@emu.ee 
 
Department of Field Crops and Grasslands  
Institute of Agricultural and Environmental Sciences  
Merrit Noormets 
Kreutzwaldi 1a, 51014 Tartu Estonia  
phone +372 7313502, cell phone +372 53436273  
fax: + 372 7313539  
merrit.noormets@emu.ee 
allan.kaasik@emu.ee 
web: www.emu.ee  

Participation in WPs 
2-7 
 

9 Germany Rostock University  
Faculty of Agricultural and Environmental Sciences 
Dr. agr. Andrea Schuech  
tel. +49 381 3866 400 715, mob. +49 381-498 3406 
andrea.schuech@uni-rostock.de 
 
PD Dr. agr. habil. Bettina Eichler-Löbermann 
bettina.eichler@uni-rostock.de 
www.uni-rostock.de 
www.auf.uni-rostock.de/uiw 

Participation in WP2 
WP4 and WP7 

10 Poland Federacja Zielonych GAJA/Green Federation GAJA 
 
Jakub Skorupski, Board Secretary 
ul. 5 Lipca 45, 70-374 Szczecin 
tel. +48 091 489 42 33, fax. +48 091 489 42 32 
kom. +48 512 014 658 
www.gajanet.pl 
jakub@gajanet.pl 

Participation in WP2 
and WP7 

11 Finland University of Helsinki Department of Agrotechnology 
prof. Laura Alakukku 
tel +358 9 191 58682, mob. +358 40 5179042 
laura.alakukku@helsinki.fi 

Participation in WP5 

12 Poland POMCERT, Pomeranian Center for Environmental Research & 
Technology, The Pomeranian Science and Technology Park 
Ksawery Kuligowski, Research Coordinator 

Participation in WP7 



Al. Zwycięstwa 96/98, 81-451 Gdynia, Poland 
Tel. +48 58 735 11 20, Fax  +48 58 742 10 20 
Mob: +48 504 738 018 
kk@pomcert.pl 
www.pomcert.pl 

13 Latvia Latvia University of Agriculture 
Professor Kaspars Vartukapteinis 
tel +371 63023825,  
Kaspars.Vartukapteinis@llu.lv 

Participation in WP3 
and WP6 

14 Lithuania Lithuanian Research Institute of Agriculture and Forestry 
Sigitas Lazauskas, Head of Department 
tel +370-347-37193, mob. +370-698-80905 
sigislaz@lzi.lt 

Participation in WP2 
WP3 WP6 and WP7 

15 Germany German Biogas Association Mecklenburg-Vorpommern 
Innovation and Education Centre Hohen Luckow IBZ 
Dr. Horst Ludley 
Bützower Strasse 1a Hohen Luckow 
www.biogas.org 
HLudley@t-online.de 

Participation in WP7  

16 Sweden LTC AB/Enterprise Europe Network 
Alan Sherrard  
Klubbhusgatan 13 
SE-553 03 Jönköping 
Tel. direct +46 36-30 57 05, Mob. +46 76-626 01 35 
Alan@ltc.se 

Participation in WP2 
and WP7 

17 Finland Turku Science Park 
Itäinen Pitkäkatu 4 B 
20520 Turku 
Sami Uusitalo 
+358 44 790 4909 
sami.uusitalo@turkusciencepark.com 
www.turkusciencepark.com 

Participation in WP7 

18 Estonia Estonian Research Institute of Agriculture 
Teaduse 13, SAKU 
Taavi Võsa, Head of the department 
phone +372 671 1557, +372 5330 6570 
taavi.vosa@eria.ee 
 www.eria.ee 

Participation in WP3 
and WP4 

 


